

No. 19-897

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY H. PHAM, Senior Official Performing the Duties
of the Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA ANGELICA GUZMAN CHAVEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE,
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT,
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.,
FLORENCE IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE RIGHTS
PROJECT, AND PUBLIC COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TRINA REALMUTO
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446

MATT ADAMS
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Ave., Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98104

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
TESS AMBROSE FOLEY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

CLAIRE BERGERON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES A NARROW CATEGORY OF INDIVIDUALS WHO, THOUGH SUBJECT TO A REINSTATEMENT ORDER, HAVE ALREADY SHOWN THAT THEY ARE LIKELY ENTITLED TO PROTECTION FROM REMOVAL	5
II. SECTION 1226 GOVERNS THE DETENTION OF INDIVIDUALS IN WITHHOLDING-ONLY PROCEEDINGS, BECAUSE A DECISION IS STILL “PENDING ... ON WHETHER” THEY WILL BE REMOVED	11
A. For Individuals In Withholding-Only Proceedings, A Decision Whether Their Removal Should Be Withheld Is Almost Always A Decision Whether They Will Be Removed At All	12
B. Individuals In Withholding-Only Proceedings Have Not Yet Received A Final “Decision” Whether They Will Be Removed	15
III. THE CONTEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE INA SUPPORT AFFIRMANCE	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. A RULE THAT SECTION 1226 GOVERNS THE DETENTION OF INDIVIDUALS IN WITHHOLDING-ONLY PROCEEDINGS IS READILY WORKABLE.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aden v. Nielsen</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	13
<i>Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Bibiano v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. DHS</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>de Souza Neto v. Smith</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D. Mass. 2017)	7
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Fadiga v. Attorney General</i> , 488 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 756 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 730 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Hadera v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	12, 21
<i>Jimenez-Morales v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 821 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Kossov v. INS</i> , 132 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Kumarasamy v. Attorney General</i> , 453 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of I-S- & C-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 2008)	12
<i>Mendez v. Barr</i> , 794 F. App'x 68 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Mendoza-Ordonez v. Lowe</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 528 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	10, 17
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	12
<i>Patpanathan v. Attorney General</i> , 553 F. App'x 261 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5, 18
<i>Ponce-Osorio v. Johnson</i> , 824 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Sisiliano-Lopez v. Attorney General</i> , 717 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Velasquez-Banegas v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	12, 16

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1158.....	13
§ 1225.....	21
§ 1226.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1228.....	19
§ 1229a.....	18, 21
§ 1229b.....	6
§ 1231.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1255.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	7
Legal Immigration Family Equity (“LIFE”) Act, Pub. L. No. 106-553, 114 Stat. 2762A- 142 (2000)	5
LIFE Act Amendments of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A-324	5
8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.2.....	6
§ 208.16.....	6, 12
§ 208.31.....	6, 12, 19
§ 241.4.....	9, 10
§ 241.8.....	6
§ 241.13.....	10
§ 274a.12.....	14
§ 1208.2.....	6
§ 1208.16.....	6, 7
§ 1208.17.....	7
§ 1208.24.....	13
§ 1208.31.....	6
§ 1235.6.....	19
§ 1241.8.....	6
S. Ct. R. 32.3.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Immigration Council and National Immigrant Justice Center, *The Difference Between Asylum and Withholding of Removal*, https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/the_difference_between_asylum_and_withholding_of_removal.pdf (visited Nov. 11, 2020)8, 21
- Letter from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement to Chudier Banguot (Oct. 21, 2019) (on file with amicus Northwest Immigrant Rights Project)13-14
- U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Reasonable Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations Lesson* (Feb. 13, 2017), *reprinted in* Mem. From John Lafferty, Chief, Asylum Division to All Asylum Office Personnel (Feb. 13, 2017), <https://www.aila.org/File/Download/EmbeddedFile/70908>8
- U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Semi-Monthly Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Receipts and Decisions* (Nov. 5, 2020), <https://www.uscis.gov/tools/reports-and-studies/semi-monthly-credible-fear-and-reasonable-fear-receipts-and-decisions>9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Trauma at the Border: The Human Cost of Inhumane Immigration Policies</i> (Oct. 2019), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2019/10-24-Trauma-at-the-Border.pdf	23
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Annual Report, Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2017</i> (Mar. 2019), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publication/s/enforcement_actions_2017.pdf	8
von Werthern, Martha, et al., <i>The Impact of Immigration Detention on Mental Health: A Systematic Review</i> , 18 <i>BMC Psychiatry</i> 382 (2018), https://rdcu.be/cahZu	23
Weissbrodt, David S. & Laura Danielson, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2005)	7
